parking violations for which complaints and warrants have not been issued and one half of all fines or penalties collected during the previous month for offenses committed within such municipality or subdivision of government imposed for violations of state statute or of an ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of a city except as provided in section 299D.03, subdivision 5, or as otherwise provided by law. All other fines and forfeitures and all fees and costs collected by the clerk of court shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county in which the funds were collected who shall dispense the same as provided by law.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 487.33, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. All fines, fees and penalties for parking violations collected prior to the effective date of this subdivision shall be retained as property of the governmental subdivision in possession on that date, if collected pursuant to agreement with the county or on the basis of a municipal ordinance establishing a parking use or other fee except that the governmental subdivision may not retain any moneys for any parking violations where the county court has taken action or incurred expense.

Approved May 15, 1975.

CHAPTER 138-S.F.No.665

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Taylor; restoring state payments lost because of failure of county auditor to forward report.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. TAYLOR, TOWN OF; STATE AID; REIMBURSEMENT. Within 30 days following the final enactment of this act the commissioner of revenue shall pay to the town of Taylor an amount equal to the sum of all state aid or payments for which the town of Taylor would have been eligible under chapter 477A had the county transmitted the report of the county proceedings within 30 days as required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 379.05.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 15, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout